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—-'

7. REMARKS
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|--------1 b. REQUEST TRANSMISSION
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< J c. FOLDER NOT LOCATED
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S.J.NORI

of
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 

WASHINGTON.

See status file of Moses Friedman, 

Supt. of Carlisle Indian School, for papers 

relative to charges against Supt.Friedman 

and S. J. Nori -

23 Alphabetical - CHARGES.



Sir

May 18, 1914

OFFICE OF CHIEF CLERK
APPOINiMENTS

RECEIVEDilEUsd VEO „g.
MAY 19 1914

A- M, p, m.

Your resignation as Chief Clerk

Carlisle Indian School, tendered on May 14, 1914, 

is hereby accepted as of the date on which you were 

suspended.

The action herein taken does not in

any way indicate attitude as to criminal charges.

Respectfully,
5-PTH-18

Commissioner

Mr. S. J. Nori,
Ch'of Clerk, Carlisle Indian School.

APPROVED:
(Signed) Franklin K. Lane

Secretary.



For other papers, see



S C OilC:2R»BIG SIC EE I J / 1OHI,
PQR3'3 CU.ISi? CLSHK AT "If: C^ISIE US- 
BLU! SCHOOL, 22HitEflVASIA.

Appointed. Assistant Clerk at $660, Sept. 6, 1900.
July 1, 1901.
July 1, 1905.
Oct. 1, 1905.
July 1, 1907.

Pronoted to clerk
Promoted to clerk at ^780
promoted to clerk at 1900
Promoted to clerk at §1200

9

>

9

Oct.

Promoted to Chief Clerk at $1260 , July 1 , 1909. 
Promoted to Chief Clerk at 1300 , July 1, 1911. 
Suspended f . April 1, 1914.

Section 43 of the Indian Office regulations,

1904, provides as follows;

"All appointments in the classified service 
are made by the Commissioner of Indian Affairs - 
those to excepted positions (particularly in

At that time certificates of graduation were accepted 

by the Civil Service Commission as sufficient to entitle 

Indians to the positions which their certificates showed 

them Qualified to fill.

In accordance with the above Major H. H. Pratt, who 

was in charge of the Carlisle School at that time, sub­

mitted on September 7, 1900, a "descriptive statement 

of changes in school employees showing Mr. Hori’s entrance 

on duty as assistant clerk at $660 a year, effective Sept.



J

6. 1900. This report was approved by the Commissioner

of Indian Affairs on September 15. 1900.

Section 66 of the Regulations also provides as 

follows;

"All Changes in the force of employees, 
whether caused by appointment, promotion, reduc­
tion, suspension ' i nu3t bo roportcd to
the Indian Office as soon as thoy become effective.’’

Hr. Bori’s promotions as above shown were made in 

accordance with the provisions cited, no regular form 

letters of promotion being issued. * t

I hereby cortify that the above 
is a true statement of the records 
of thia Office.

—Acting commissioner.



Low 
128182-14 
CO

Lori case.

Mr. Arthur C. Parker, i?>
Secretary-Treasurer,
The Society of American Indians, 

Barrister Building, 
tfaehingttfn t D. C.

My dear Mr. Parker:
/

Replying trf your communication of Novezaber 30, 
r/

1914, regarding the Kort case, you are adviced that the

case againat him in the State court for embcsclement ^as 

dismissed with the understanding that the matter sould 

be presented to the Federal Grand Jury.

- There has been no further action taken by the

Department of Justice of which we have been advised. How 

ever, I am sure that the Federal courts will be absolute

ly fair to him.

Assistant Commissioner.13-WEA-2
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FOURTH ANNUAL CONFERENCE, UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN, MADISON, WIS., OCTOBER 6-11, 1914

Executive Council Advisory Board
Rev. Sherman Coolidge. 

President 
Faribault, Minn. 

Wm. J. Kershaw,
First Vice-President 

Chas. E. Dagenett,
Vice-Pres. on Membership 

Mrs. Emma D. Goulette, 
Vice-Pres. on Education 

Hon. Charles D. Carter, 
Vice-Pres. on Legislation 

Arthur C. Parker, 
Secretary-Treasurer, 

Washington, D. C. 
Mrs. Rosa B. LaFlesche, 

Assistant Secretary 
Washington, D. C. 

Prof. F. A. McKenzie, 
Associate Chairman 

Dr. Joiin Carl Parish, 
Associate Secretary

The Society of American Indians Henry Roe-Cloud,
* w Chairman,

Colony, Okla. 
John M. Oskison 
Mrs. Marie L. Baldwin 
Howard E. Ganswortii 
Mrs. Rosa B. LaFlesche 
Dr. Roland Nichols 
Mrs. Angel Decora-Deitz 
Horton G. Elm 
Rev. Joseph K. Griffis 
Hon. Gabe E. Parker 
Ciias. R. Doxon 
Oliver Lamere 
Michael Wolfe 
Rob’t J. Hamilton 
Sam’l L. Bonnin

A National Organization of Americans
Organized at Ohio State University, April, 1911

MEMBERSHIP: ACTIVE, ASSOCIATE, AND JUNIOR
ACTIVE, PERSONS OF INDIAN BLOOD ONLY

HEADQUARTERS: WASHINGTON. D. C.
BARRISTER BUILDING

Hon Edgar A. Meritt,

Indian Office,

Washington, D. 0.

Dear Mr. Meritt:

I have had some inquiry recently about

the status of Mr. S. Nori, formerly chief clerk at Car-

lisle Indian School. I have some uncertain information
that he was mixed up discreditably in the Carlisle

affair of a year ago. I understand that he is still in

danger of inprisonment and therefore I should like to

know just what stand the courts are taking toward him, 

and to what extent to prosecute the case.
A I should

like to see Mr. Nori make good and to see him be given

every opportunity for working his way out into an honor­

able position in life In making this statement, I do

30 without any precise information as to just what in­

dictment was brought against him

Very sincerely your^,

Secret ary-Tr easur er
t

acp/ggk

I
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Law
C R W

J \

1

26 1914

reference,

1914, ad-

Dear Mr. Warren:

I have received, by your informal

copy of your ooi unlc: tlon dated August £0,

dressed to United States Attorney Burnett, Scranton, 

Pennsylvania, regarding the criminal prosecution of 

roses Friedman and S. J. Nori under the Federal law

for embeszlement and presenting false claims and ac­

counts. Referring to the paragraph in your letter which

reads:

«I understand that it is the opinion of 
the Indian Ccwissioner that if both Friedman 
and Mori should be indicted in the Federal 
Courts, you would probably find it expedient 
to use Mori ae a witness against Friedman and 
not nrees the case against ITori Mwself

my position apparently has not been properly brought to 

your attention, for I am desirous that Friedman and Nori 

be vigorously roeecuted without discrimination, provided

your Department on investigation finds ouch a course 

fully warranted by the evidence. I am extremely desirous

that you direct the United States Attorney, or his as­

sistant, Mr. McCourt, if the latter is to have charge of 



the ease, to come to ‘7aahin ton for a conference before 

the close of this week, I arc expecting to leave the 

city some time next week, and as the Pori case is set 

for trial in the State court at an early date, this con­

ference should be held at the earliest possible moment.

The prompt attention which you have given 

this case is appreciated.

Cordially yours,

(Signed) Sells
C-CD'<6 CoEimissioner.

Hon. Charles barren,

Assistant Attorney General.

2
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171173- /o August 20, 1914
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Rogers L. Burnett, Esq.,

United States Attorney,

Scranton, Pa

Sir:

Lc.3t Ihrc-h and April, the Department had some corrns-

po-iCenoc with you regarding the case of the Commonwealthyou of

Pennsylvania against S. J. nori, charged with embezzling 

belonging to pupils of the United States Carlisle Indian 

.Latex' f o numerous papers in the case wore sent to 

this Department by the Interior Department, with roouost 

Department, on the question of the 

Pedoral law by the Superintendent,
for the opinion of this

sible violations of the

School

pos-

rhe Chief Clerk Tori, at the aboveFriedman, as well as by

This'Department has finally succeeded in obta

Indian

School ■■ mg

from the Interior Department such full statement of cvidenoe as 

the re seems to be, and I have come to the conclusion chut the

of ?’oses I'ri ecL’siaxi and 3. J

evidence is probably sufficient to warrant the indictmont both 

Hori, on charges of embezzlement, 

•nnnp~r the '^cderal law, and ellso on cnarges o_. presenting f^-l^e 

claims or accounts, and aiding and abetting the same, under eeo-
tl e *.ct of rch 4,

1911 (36 Stat 1355)
department of justice

AUG 22 A,M. 1914 
mail and FILES C.» J..
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Rogers L. Burnett, Esq., 2.

As this natter, however, is not one In whioh this De­

partment wishes to give final instructions, to the exclusion of 

the discretion vested in you, I am transmitting to you to-day all 

the nanerr uh Loh have been sent to me by the Interior Depart­

ment .
I also transmit to you a copy of a letter sent by the

Department to the Secretary of the Intorio Department, dated July

1, 191-1, in which I pointed out tho holes which seemed to me to 

exist in the testimony then before me. These holes seem to have 

been filled up by the information given to me in a letter from 

tho Chief Inspector, Linnen, dated Au act 17, 1914, copy of wbich 

I also enclose. j |

yith reference to the statas of moneys bolcnping to

the Indian pupils, I call attention to the dooisions of the Comp­

troller of the Treasury, transmitted amongst the other papers,

also to statement headod "memorandum shewing provisions of low 

regulations of the Indian Office thereunder, governing the

handling of money of pupils. "

With rofereace to the ctatus of Indian Agents, I call

your attention to the regulations of the Indian Offioe published 

in 1904, copy of which you can undoubtedly obtain from tne In­

terior Department, also to tho provisions of the Act of Llay 27, 

1902 (52 Stat., foot of page 246 and top of page 247),

Jit? reference to tho questions or embaesl orient in­

volved, ~ oall your attention, amongs» Oviier aa^-es, uO United



Rogers L. Burnett, Esq., 3.

Ctctes v. Uoore, 160 U.S. 268, and. United. States v. Jleson, 218

U.S. 517.

I shall be glad if you would consider all of the above, 

and -.-.ll t/.c pa pore herewith transmitted, to you, and would take 

rr.oh notion as in ;rour opinion tho facts and the law Bhall

I’Z*Cul’t" •

T/.c present situation of the complaint in tho State 

Courts against Sori is as follows-.

The State authorities, I an Informed by the Indian 

ao.™lssioncr are willing to -dismiss the State proceedings, pro­

vided the United States will undertake the prosecution of Nori.

The case Ln the State court ic, I understand, to come up for 

trial the first week in September, and I ar. informed that a ill-, 

yiifley has charge of the matter. '.»’ill you see whoever Is 

L; charge of tho abate case and moko such, arrangements as may be 

necessary. Uhe Inllc.n ComalasLoner is cr.trcr.ely anxious that 

both the case against Hori and that against Friedman, if you de­

cide to -nrosecute, should be prosecuted in tho Federal courts, 

rather than in tho State courts.

It is evident, however, in order to bring this about,

- ~rcwot decision. mu. t be arrived at on your puru, as to whothor 

H mrosecution. of either or.both of vhese men is warranted.

I understand that it is tho opinion of tho Indian Com­

missioner that if hot: Friedman and Uori should be indicted in 

„;-.r federal courts, you would probably find it expedient to uso

Uorl ns a witness against Friedman, and not press tho case against



1

I
Rogers L. Burnett, Esq,., 4

L’ori hlmsolf

■lecpoctfully,
s’or the Attorney General

Assistant Attorney General

All those matters, however, are lela by this Dopartment 

to your best Judgment. I suggest, however, that in caso you

have any doubt on f-e matter, you should. confer with the Indianon

Cu-Jissioncr kinself

Thiolosaros, Ro. 946©''

2. S
status under t.-i Intoric: Department regulations ox yriodman

at s. SupertaxouAcnt or



]
ca 
o 
CJI 
a?

Aug. 15, 1914.

Lly dear Mr, Attorney Generals

Herolith find copy of Nori indictment an requested 

by y u. After our telephone talk of yesterday morning I 

took the matter up by telephone with the result that earns 

has Just been received.

Chief Inspector Linnen has kindly consented to

deliver it to you in person and I a® glad to have hi® go 

over to your Department not only that he may hand this 

indictment to you but that he may have the pleasure of your 

personal acquaintance. ■

filed 
ey l

, 
e
. 

c
.

Sincerely yours.

Com .1 lionet.

Hon. Charles Warren.

Aeoist nt Attorney General.



O. H. LIPPS, Supervisor in Charge

1

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

United States Indian School

CARLISLE, PA. Aug. 14, 1914.<
CO 
00

The Honorable
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 

Washington, D. C.

Sir:

As per your letter of Aug. 6, 1914, I have the honor 

to inclose herewith a copy of the complaint filed by Moses 

Friedman against S. J. Nori, which was certified to by

C. V. Peel, Chief Clerk of this school, as being a true and 

correct copy of the original as filed in the District 

office of Cumberland County, Pa.

Very respectfully,

CVP: LG-

■* f
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Law

C R W

•JHC* AUG 5954

Mr. 0, H. Lippo,

Supervisor in Charge.
Carlisle Indian Softool,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

My dear Mr. Lipps:

Assistant Attorney General C. E.

Warren nae requested that we furnish him

with a copy of the complaint filed by Moses

Friedman against 8. J. Nori.

Please go to Justice Hughe©*

office and make a copy thereof, certify that

it is a copy, and forward it to this Office.

Very truly youre,

( Signed) E. B. Meritt
Aee istant Commiesioner*
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_r • 8. J. hori,

JUN -I 1914
}

•

Carlisle School.
Sir;

Authorj ty heretoforo granted you as Chief Clerk

oi the

provisions
Carlisle Indian School,

of Sec tion 8 of the
Pennsylvania, under the 
Sundry Civil Bill, approve!

August 24, 1912, to aininictor oaths to accounts for

travel cud other expenses against the United States, with

line lores an J el’feot as oi'iioers having a seal, is hereby

abrogated

Aetpcc tfullyp

b-tdr/'-iib
( R. R MmW

'uoi&ais stoner.

hs. „

And



Muy 18, 1914.

Sir:

Your rcaigB tlon ae Chief Cl rk,

C rliele Sehotl, tendered >n M-.y 14, 1914,

i» hereby accepted >;*» of the date on ??nich you were 

•?uc, .ended.

The aotir Ji heroin taken loee not in

■ .ny - y lnliC'te ittitwie uu tc criaiml oh-.rree.

Ch’ef Clsrk,

Po-peet fully,

(Signed) Cofo Sells
Co • ?i. er.

C r’ i 'ile Ir ; • ;■ ol.

MAY 1 81914
ArTTI-'V":

(Signed fjag/•lM



COPY

5-1100 
REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

May 18, 1914.

Sir:

Your resignation as Chief Clerk, 

Carlisle Indian School, rendered on May 14, 1914, 

is hereby accepted as of the date on which you 

were suspended.

The action herein taken does not in 

any way indicate attitude as to criminal charges.

Respectfully,

(signed ) Cato Sells, 

5-PTH-18 Commissioner.

Mr. S. J. Nori,
Chief Clerk, Carlisle Indian School.

ADDRESS ONLY THE 
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

May 18 1914
APPROVED:

(signed) Pranklin K. Lane,

Secretary.





5—1110

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

M
A

Y
19 1914

May 16, 1914.

Honorable Cato Sells,

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D.

Sir:

C .

I respectfully tender my resignation

Chief Clerk of the Carlisle Indian School, 

ive at your pleasure.





I B L
APR -1 |9|4

0. H» Lipps, Supervisor in Charge,

Carlisle, Pa.

My dear ifr. Lipps:

I enclose herewith the chargee for you to 

serve personally on chief clerk S. J. Nori. Please 

personally, deliver one copy and have hi endorse the 

date of the receipt of the service thereof on the 

other copy, ^hioh kindly return to thl3 office.

Vary truly yours,

Commissioner.

CUM 4*1.



Insp. 
J H D

April 1, 1914.

Mr. 0. FI, Lipp a,

Supervisor in Charge.

Carlisle Indian School.

My dear Mr, Lipps:

I hereby confirm telegram to you of 

oven date herewith, ae follows;

"You are directed to suspend 
immediately without pay S. J. Nori, 
chief clerk. Letter foliotvs."

Advise the Office promptly of action 

taken. The charges on w lich Mr. Nori has 

been suspended will be formulated and fop- . 

warded to him tHr^y^h you for answer r :

■ Very truly yours,
(Signed) Cato Sells

,-y^ Comm ias loner■

^TIALWifi £OPY ■ FOR FILI



Carlisle

A C

EBM 4-WEA-l
April 1, 1913.

Lipps, Surerriaor,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

?ou are directed to suspend immediately withoiit pay S. J.

Non, chief clerk. Letter follows.



Sirs

Under a rfa»r.t lnv33ti^'-ticn of th* affairs of

the Carlisle Xndias School by F, B. Llnnen, Chief Inspector, 

the folloein^ chargee and specifications are hereby pre- 

eer.tsd against you:

CHIT?®? 1. That you have prepared for 
presentation to a Govarn&wnt officer for payment 
false accounts and vouchers of Superintendent 
Moeee Friednan.

•'■ ?, i- Taat you knowingly prepared 
and aided in the preparation of cash voucher Mo. 
113, for the third quarter 1910, being for tho 
traveling expenses of Superintendent Moa*e Fried­
man, which account for ?al$ third quarter con­
tained false vou.chore, kno^n by you to be false 
at toe tine waan you aade and aided in the making 
of said false accounte and vouchers under the 
supervision and direction of Bui arintendent Moses 
Friedman.

Specif Id ion 3. That you prepared and aided 
in tho preparation of cash voucher Wo, 11B, for 
the second quarter IBIS, accounts of Superintendent 
¥oe«» Friedman, being for traveling expenses of 
Buyer int?ndsnt Meees FrieSfcAn, which account and 
voucher -hen so prey -red *as intended to be filed 
and presented for payment to a proper officer of 
the Government, to-wit: the Cojxie- loner of Indian 
Affaire and tae Auditor fr.-y th* Interior Department, 
Irno^inq st the time of preparation and making of 
said vouchor and account that the was false 
and untrue, Jnd the purpose of eaan bein': to re­
ceive inproyer credit* in tun accounts of said 
Surorirtendont Moves Friedman.



♦ 3 ♦

SpecificationThat you jrapared and aided 
in the pyp ration of c Gh voucher Ko. 117, second 
quarter, 1912, accounts of Hoees Friedman, Suyer- 
intrdent, for ,.i« traveling expenses, when at the 
time of making and aiding in the making of said 
false end fraudulent account and voucher you well 
knew tao oace to be false and untrue in thia: that 
the charges «e contained therein for railroad 
transportation by Superintend©nt Hosea Friedman had 
bean paid by wileagw which had been purchased from 
the Athletic Afroelation funds of the Carlisle 
Indian School, and taat when you made and aided in 
the preparation of aaid false and fraudulent 
voucher and account you well knew the same was 
intended to be jresented to a proper officer of 
the Government for filing, approval and payment, 
to-wit: to the Comlesiomr of Indian Affaire and 
the Auditor for the Interior Department, which 
false and fraudulent voucher and account was not 
only known by you to be untrue and false but also 
to Sur er intendant Moeen Friednan.

Bracifloation 4. That you made and aided in the
rrej.-.'.ratien of the making of oath voucher Mo. 143, .. 
for the second quarter 1913, recounts of Moses 
Friedman, Superintendent, being for hie traveling 
expense®, and at the tir.o of the making of taid 
voucher and account you knew the same to be false 
and untrue and that the same were being made for 
the purple* <'f being presented to the Honorable 
Commissioner of Indian Affaire and to ths Auditor 
for tho Interior Department for approval and jay- \
meat to Superintendent Moses Friedman.

CHAFGF 3. That you have made and had prepared
false accounts and vouchers in the accounts of Moses 
Friedman, Superintendent, containing items for rail­
way transportation of certain students of the Car­
lisle Indian School which were false and fraudulent 
in thia? that in nuj&eroue instances the moneye had 
been paid for such railroad transportation by the 
individual students and should not have been vouchered 
to and paid by the ftovarament; and also false in this: 
that in ©erne innt'.ncos where certain transportation 
had been veueacred to and paid by tho Government suoh 
transportation was never purchased or used; and also



fal«« in this: tb*t certain trancTortation waa 
»ad© to read tc relnt- other than’where the aame 
**• actually purohaeat, and aade to include a 
treater r.ount of money than wag actually used 

n the purchase of the transportation, the purpose 
being to aectxre oredita for nd payments to 
8uj aria tend# nt Ho©?a Friedman ’h«n at the of 
the making and presenting for approval and yay- 
sent of the a aid account p, and vouchers, a© here­
inafter enumerated, it *-a® well known to yen and 
to Bui srlntendent Hcaee Friedman that ©aid accounts 
were false -,rZ fraudulent and contained item© 
which the Government ^tcuid not have paid, and 
that the ease rae dene by you knowingly ?-i»d wil­
fully and '■•■ith th*? knowledge, consent and ayyrnv 1 
of or in tendon t Koee© rriodja&n.

Specification 1. Voucher So. 2, fourth 
Quarter 19'8, waion you mds and caused to be 
made for yrementation, approval and payment to a 
yroyor Gcvarnrent officer, via: the Honorable 
Coani©'loner of Indian Affair© and the Auditor 
for the Interior Deportment, knowing that ©aid 
voucher contained items r.iicn were falee, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure the approval of \nd the yaymente of eaid 
false acoounte to Superintendent Monee Friedman.

gr.acIfioation 2. Voucher Bo. 3, ©ocond 
qvnrtor IftOO, which yen sr'de and caused to be 
node for preeent?tion, approval and payment to a 
yropcr Government officer, virj the Honorable 
Cot Uslo^r of Tr ’hn Affaire and the Auditor 
for the Interior D^rartment, knowing that eaid 
vouchor contninef it’K» wdeh were fnlm, fic­
titious an’, fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure tue approval of and tne payment© of ©aid 
f l*e aooennte to Superintendent Moeee Friedman.

n'- act •‘Ac-.ticn 3. Voucher So. 3, third 
Quarter 1809, w^ica you ®udo and canoed to be 
made for j resent"*tion, approval and payment to a 
proper Government officer, viz; the Honorable 
Connie© ioneT of Indian Affaire and the Auditor 
for the Interior Department, varying that ©aid 
voucher contained iter© *aleh wore false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, tue purpe-’e being to 



secure the approval of end the payments of eaid 
false account* to Burnrintendsnt Moees Frledmn.

Specific* tic n 4. Vouchor lfo. 2, fourth
quarter 19CP, which you made and c weed to bo 
rad" for present- lion, approval and payment to a 
projcr Government office*', via; the Honorable 
Cor alee loner of Indian Affairs and the Auditor 
for tee Interior Departaent, knowing that eaid 
voucher contained iter :i which were false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the purpose bn in? to 
secure the approval of and the payments of eaid 
false account" to Superintendent Moses Friodaan.

Specification 5. Voucher No. 2, flret 
’uarter 1910, vuich you made and <• anted to be 

satis for presentHtlon, approval and payment to a 
] rev’r Government officer, vie: the Honorable 
Cocrieeioner of Ir-dinn Affairs and the Auditor 
for the Interior Dor art merit, knowing that said 
voucher contr-ined items ration r.are false, fio­
tit loue and fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure th* approval of -»nd the payreatc of said 
falsa accounts; to Surer intend’nt Moses Frlsdnan.

Specification C. Voucher Wo. 3, second 
c.vart- r 1910, wuloh y^u natde and caused to be 
B-ade for presentation, approval and payment to a 
proper Governr^rt officer, via: the Honorable 
Corr ia-lrrcr of lMi~n Af^airr and the Ap’ditcr 
for tbr Interior p.-v -rtmnn*, knowing that tr.id 
voucher contained items which were false, fic­
titious and fraudulent^ the yurpoee being to 
secure tho approval of and the payments of eaid 
false ©counts to 9vy•?rintend©nt Moses Friedman.

Creolfloaticn 7. Vovchar No, 0, third 
quarter 1910, which you n?ade ant caused to be 
nade for jresent tlcm, ar roval nd j ;yi.ent to a 
proper Covornr ent officer, vie: tne Honorable 
Cor; ipEioner of Indian Affaire and the Auditor 
for the Interior Department, knowing that eaid 
vouchor contained items Which were false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the purpose bains to 
occurs the approval of and the payments of eaid 
false accounts to ftaporintendent Moses Friedman.
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Specification C. Vouchor Nc. 2, fourth 
quarter i$ic, which you rte ini cmeed to be 
made for vreaer.t-tlon, approval unci payment to a 
yro'p-r Oovumr.ont officer, viz: tue Honorable 
Cor iesioner cf Indian Affairs anc the Auditor 
for the Interior Vrr rtment, kneeing that said 
voucher contained liens which wore false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, tho pvrpoao being to 
secure tho •>.: rovnl of --nd the y yironts of eaid 
falee account? to Surerintendent Moses Friedman.

2l_J_ .- ' ./ .. • '"' ' ■ - < "... ' '•
quarter 1911, *.:ich you wade nd caused to be 
E-.de ’or presentation, approval and payment to a 
proper Covornrcnt officer, vi-?.: the Honorable 
Cobh iseioner of Indian Affaire and the Auditor 
for the Interior Doy.irtment, knowing t;»at eaid 
voucher contained itoas which f .3 so, fic­
titious and tr vdulent, the purpose being to 
secure the approval of &nd the yaynente of said 
f-lee rctour.te to Sv:-print metent Moser Friedman.

fvecificytlcn 10. Voucher No. 3, second 
quarter 1911, wticn you rv*d« and caused to be 
tt’ulc for presentation, • prroval and payment to a 
■.roper Govern?'* nt officer, viz: the Honorable 
Comiseioner of Indian Affair® and the Auditor 
for the Interior Dop-^rtmcnt, ‘snowing that eaid 
voucher contained iter.r wr-lch wn false, fic­
titious anf fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure the ’vyrovil of and the pays wts of said 

' -l’-'O accounts to Siq-‘rinser dent Mose® Friedman.

1.51 cation 11. Vouchor No. 17Q, third 
quarter 1911, *hich you r.--do and ■ wsed to be 
c-ode for presentation, *:-rovrl and j-tyrant to a 
proper Govern®*nt officer, viz: the Honorable 
Coni .-is* ior.nr of Indian Affairs and the Auditor 
for the Interior D*i artmant, knnwinr that said 
voucher cont-inod items which were false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure the np? revel of and the payment® of said 
false accounts to Superintendent Mote® Friedman.
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S: . lfic-ticp 12. Voucher No. 2, fourth 
>va.rtor 1911, ’";;lch you made and orusad to bo 
r.ade for ■ ree-nt- tion, approval and payment to & 
proper Oovernr^nt officer, vis: tae Honorable 
Cor: i«?icn*r of Indian Affaire and the Auditor 
for the Interior Department, knowing that eaid 
vouchor oont■ined items which were false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure the approval of and the payBiants of said 
f lee ~ccount? to guporintandent Moose Friadman.

Specification 13. Voucher Io. 3, second 
quarter 1913, which you mde and oauoed to be 
made for present tion, approval and payment to a 
proper 0ovomi;"»nt officer’, vir: the Honorable 
Hor.i;is®loner of Indian Affaire and the Auditor 
for the Interior Department, I now It that said 
voucher contained item® «hich were false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure the approval of red ths yayjsente of ©aid 
false accounts to Suj-rintendant Hose® Friedman.

Srac if 1 cat ion 14. Voucher Ko. 3, third 
quarter 1213, w\lcb you wad® --.nd caused to be 
r. de for proeantatic^ approval .nd payment to a . . 
rroi*t Government officer, vis: the Honorable 
COfcaiericner of Indian Affaire and the Auditor 
for tne Interior Departm-nt, knoting that said 
"ouchsr contained items which wa false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure the approval of and the payments of said 
false necouate to Sup®rdntendent Koeee Friedman.

k 
Srcnjf ieation 15. Voucher No. 3, third 

quarter 1913.. walca you made and caused to be 
made for presentation, apjrov&l end payreat to a

■ Government of-*ic r, via: the Honorable 
Cor? lesion''? of Indian A-f-rir® and the Auditor 
far th? Interior Dey--.rtxont, knowing that said 
-ent ,7 co ntair-d it'i-.s ‘-hlch ♦’are false, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the yurpoce being to 
secure the approval of and the yaymente of said 
false accounts tc Surerintendant Moses Friedman.
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Sy?oifleation 16. Vouchor Wo. 13, tulrd
quarter it 13v.tlo.* you m--.de and caused to bn 
made for prep mtation, ’.?■'-rovnl and payment to a 
proper Go v? met nt officer, via: the Honorable 
Coaxl as loner of Indian Ai'-'alrs and the Auditor 
for tho Interior Derrtmont, knowing that eaid 
voucher contained items which were false, fic­
titious ano fraudulent, the jurpoee being to 
aeour© tho approval of and tho payments of eaid 
false account* to Superintendent Moses Friedman.

Sreolflcation 17. Voucuer No. 3, fourth 
quarter 1913, which you jwtde anf aivtad to bo 
made for presentation, approval ird payment to a 
prefer Government officer, via: the Honorable 
Cor issinner of Indian Affairs and the Auditor 
for the Interior Department, knowing that e&id 
vouchor contained items raich were filae, fic­
titious and fraudulent, the purpose being to 
secure the nprrcval of and the payments of said 
false accounts to Surerintandent Moses Friodman.

CHA^Ct* 3. Thht you removed from the files of
the office of the Superintendent of the Carlisle 
Indian School receipts, ^rment papers and 
records, Which Utd been filer -rh iepoeitod 1th 
? clerk in a rror r office of tue United States, 
and trt you wilfully and unlawfully removed eaid 
papers, rocords ;,nf d<--ew?nte from said Government 
office and deatreyed such Government records at the 
instigation and request of Svy «rintendant Moses 
Friedman.

Specification 1. That sobs time during the 
mo nt h o f' M-' r oh 1914, between the hours of six ’clock j. 
». and ten o’clock p. m., you entered the roou -nd 
office known ae the •bank* in the Superintendent»e 
office at the Indian School at C-Aisle, Fennrylvania, 
and took an.’ carried away from the official file# and 
records kfspt in •? id office by ^111 H. Miller, -inon- 
oh) clerk, certain receipts, records, documents and 

which th? ret of Oto been properly filed with
hist as a. clerk and rroy'-r Gov'-rnr int officer of the 
United States, and th.it you took no carried away 
said r yers, roc- rde, documents and files from said 
Government office wad. destroyed tun same



Specification a. That on another occasion dur­
ing the month of March 1914 t between the hour© of 
nix o♦clock 3. m. an ten o’clock you entered
the rocs and office known a« tries “bank* in the 
Fwerintendcnt *s office « t the Indian School at 
Crliele, Pennsylvania, and took and carried away 
from the official files and records kept in eaid 
office by *111 H. Mill*r, financial dark, certain 
receipts, records, documents and papers which had 
tnerefof©rc baan pcc: 'rly filed 'ith hie-: n» " clerk 
and rropcr Government officer of the United States, 
and that yen took and carried away said papers, 
rcoord«, -• ecu®ants and filed from said Government *" 
office and destroyed tho same.

CHAFOv 4. That a® chief clerk for Superin-
t^ndent Mc’-na Friedman of the tl. S. Indian School 
at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, you have failed to 
account for and properly enter on the bocks, records 
and vouchers ’nd to rive proyor credit to the 
GovertBsent for certain moneys which have been de­
rived nt said school from the sale of rage, ©Id 
iron, bones, and ether Government property, and . • 
have failed to give proper credits to the Govern* 
tr. ent in the accounts cf Superintendent Voses Fried­
man for moneys resolved from such sources, tfhioh 
should iiavo been entered and deposited at Cisse I 
or Class IV moneys to the credit of the Treasurer cf 

the United States by Superintendent Hoses Friedman on 
hie books and in hi* accounts and vouchers, and that 
instead of prop srly accounting for and depositing 
such moneys to the credit of the Tver*surer of the 
United Ct’'-tee yon turned fcomc of such moneys over 
to Superintendent Moeee Friedman,.tnereby asking 
and aiding in the making *nd presentation of further 
falor, fictitious and fraudulent •sccounte in the 
failure to ’ re;-?rly account for, deposit and make 
proper cr ■dits’ in the accounts waich you so pre­
pared for presentation, ay roval and payment to a 
roper Govern! ent officer, to--it: the Honorable

Con iarloner of Indian Affairs and tho Auditor for 
the Interior Department.

mpTtOF 5* That you converted to your own
r-rsonal use and benefit sore of the moneys derived
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horcln eet forth fr-t' the making, aiding in 
eakinr, -.nd pwintto fcr ’-TTroval \nd r-jayrnnt 
from eose one or all of the faleo and fraudulent 
voucher* ?.erMnbefore net forth.

You will be allowed ten day* from the receipt

of there chargee within which to fils your answer and 

•hew crus* why you eWorld net be removed from the Govern* 

Kent eervice. /

Mr. S. J. Morl, U 
Chief Clerk, 

Carlisle Indian School, 
c-.rlielc, p-’nrcylr-mia.

Turcnigh Stuervicor in C,.art~3 0. ■!. Hu«.




